Acquisition’’ in this announcement and the future prospects and development of the Group’s business.
The Directors consider the Issue Price is fair and reasonable and the allotment and issuance of the
Consideration Shares at the Issue Price is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

– 7 –

The Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately 54.36% of the number of issued Shares as at the
date of this announcement and (ii) approximately 35.22% of the number of issued Shares as enlarged
by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate and will be
allotted and issued on the date of Completion. An application will be made by the Company to the
Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) on the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately
following the issue of Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately following the
issue of Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Zhongshen Hengtai Capital Limited
(Note 1) 284,172,240 38.33 284,172,240 24.83

Zhongshen Chitai Capital Limited
(Note 2) 71,040,560 9.58 71,040,560 6.21

Seller A — — 270,502,674 23.64
Seller B — — 115,929,718 10.13
Seller C — — 16,539,306 1.45
Public shareholders 386,099,200 52.09 386,099,200 33.74

Total 741,312,000 100.00 1,144,283,698 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Zhongshen Hengtai Capital Limited is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Sang

Xianfeng, the Chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Zhongshen Chitai Capital Limited is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Xian

Yurong, an executive Director.

– 8 –

VALUATION

The appraised fair value of the 99% equity interest in Huajian Engineering was approximately
RMB195.0 million as at 31 March 2025 is determined by the Valuer using the market approach.

Valuation approach and methodology

The Valuer has considered the application of three common valuation approaches, namely income